

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 94 of 2025**

Kumar Chandni

....

... **Petitioner**

**Versus**

Amit Kumr Saw

..... **Opp. Party**

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**

-----  
For the Petitioner : Mr. Ankit Burman, Advocate

For the Opp. Party : Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate

.....

**05/01.04.2026** It appears from the report sent vide Letter No. 28 dated 30.03.2026 by the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, West Singhbhum, Chaibasa, the case is fixed on 15.04.2026 for evidence on behalf of the petitioner before the learned Court below.

2. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for transfer of Original Suit No. 42 of 2025 from the Court of learned Principal Judge, Family Court, West Singhbhum, Chaibasa to the Court of learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Ranchi and has submitted that the petitioner is facing hardship for maintaining her child.
4. However, learned counsel for the opposite party has submitted that the opposite party is ready and willing to keep his wife and child with full honour and dignity. It is further submitted that the opposite party is living alone in his house and his father has already died and neither brother nor sister is living with him.
5. Under the circumstances, with the consent of learned counsel for both the sides, the matter is referred to mediation before the JHALSA and it will be desirable that both the parties i.e. the petitioner and opposite party shall appear

before the learned Member Secretary, JHALSA on 09.04.2026. Thereafter, the Member Secretary, JHALSA will appoint the Mediator instantly to amicably settle the dispute between both the sides and make an effort for reconciliation between both the sides also and the learned Member Secretary, JHALSA shall submit a report to this Court on or before 01.05.2026.

6. The opposite party is directed to pay cost of Rs. 1,000/- to the petitioner for coming to JHALSA on each and every occasion.

7. Put up this case on 05.05.2026 and till then, further proceeding of Original Suit No. 42 of 2025 pending in the Court of learned Principal Judge, Family Court, West Singhbhum, Chaibasa shall remain stayed.

8. Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned Member Secretary, JHALSA and also to learned Principal Judge, Family Court, West Singhbhum, Chaibasa by FAX for the needful.

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**

**Dated. 01.04.2026**  
Kamlesh/